Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer, management, as well as financial statements. The Company does not intend to make any public offering of securities in the United States.



Sunkwan Properties Group Limited

上坤地產集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (the "Company", Stock Code: 6900)

OFFER TO EXCHANGE RELATING TO THE 12.25% SENIOR NOTES DUE 2022 (THE "EXCHANGE NOTES", STOCK CODE: 40773) AND CONSENT SOLICITATION RELATING TO 13.5% SENIOR NOTES DUE 2023 (THE "CONSENT NOTES", STOCK CODE: 4307) – CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated July 8, 2022 in relation to the Exchange Offer and the Consent Solicitation (the "Announcement"). Capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcement.

The Company would like to clarify that there was an inadvertent typographical error with regard to the second paragraph on page 9 of the Announcement, which should be read as "The Exchange Offer and the Consent Solicitation are inter-conditional and consummation of the Consent Solicitation in respect of the Consent Notes is conditional upon the consummation of the Exchange Offer." Save for the aforesaid, the Company confirms that there is no other clarification that is required to be made regarding the Exchange Offer and the Consent Solicitation.

By order of the Board

Sunkwan Properties Group Limited

Zhu Jing

Chairwoman

Hong Kong, July 8, 2022

As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Zhu Jing, Ms. Sheng Jianjing and Mr. Yang Zhandong as executive directors, Mr. Lin Jinfeng and Ms. Lin Zhaohong as non-executive directors and Mr. Guo Shaomu, Mr. Au Yeung Po Fung and Mr. Zhou Zheren as independent non-executive directors.